TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
IIBMO Harris Bank N A	FORMERLY Southwest Bank of St. Louis	01/24/2000	CORPORATION:	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	S.A.S.I. CORPORATION
Doing Business As:	BRIDAL ORIGINALS
Street Address:	1700 ST. LOUIS RD.
City:	COLLINSVILLE
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	62234
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0746658	NADINE
Registration Number:	0956985	
Registration Number:	1420176	BRIDAL ORIGINALS
Registration Number:	1507263	THE PERFECT WAY TO SAY I DO
Registration Number:	1533281	SYLVIAANN
Registration Number:	2092724	SILHOUETTES BY BRIDAL ORIGINALS
Registration Number:	2220411	SILHOUETTES BY BRIDAL ORIGINALS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2629388724

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 262-814-5589

Email: robert.land@bmo.com

TRADEMARK REEL: 005045 FRAME: 0313 > \$190.00 0746658

Correspondent Name: Robert Land Address Line 1: 401 N. Executive Dr. Brookfield, WISCONSIN 53005 Address Line 4: CT12797 BUC 05081 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: NAME OF SUBMITTER: **ROB LAND** Signature: /ROB LAND/ Date: 06/11/2013 Total Attachments: 3 source=sasi corp_20130611150952#page1.tif

source=sasi corp_20130611150952#page1.tif source=sasi corp_20130611150952#page2.tif source=sasi corp_20130611150952#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005045 FRAME: 0314

TERMINATION OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT ("Termination") is granted by Southwest Bank of St Louis, a banking corporation ("Lender") to S.A.S.I. Corporation, an Illinois corporation, ("Borrower").

WHEREAS, Lender is the owner and holder of that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement executed January 24, 2000, Reel 002034, Frame 0958 by Borrower in favor of Lender (the "Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, Lender wishes to terminate its security interest in all "Patents" and "Trademarks" (as defined in the Security Agreement) as granted in the Security Agreement, including, but not limited to, the "Patents" and "Trademarks" set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> and <u>Schedule B</u> attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, the undersigned Lender, who is the present holder and legal owner of the security interest in the "Patents" and "Trademarks" granted by the Security Agreement, for valuable consideration, does hereby remise, release and quit claim all property encumbered by this lien of the Security Agreement to the grantor therein, who is forever discharged from the lien of the Security Agreement affecting any and all "Patents" and "Trademarks".

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same free, clear and discharged from the encumbrance of the security interest granted by the Security Agreement.

This Termination governs only the Security Agreement and does not and shall not be construed to affect any other agreement between the parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has caused this Termination to be executed this 11th day of June, 2013.

MARSHALL & ILSLEY BANK, successor-in-interest Southwest Bank of St. Louis

By:

Name: Cheri M. Mann

BMO Harris Bank N.A. successor-in-interest to M&I

Title: Vice President

STATE OF WISCONSIN)
SS.
COUNTY OF WAUKESHA)

On this 11th day of June, 2013, before me, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared Cheri M. Mann, to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that she is the Vice President of BMO HARRIS BANK, N.A., and that the foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of said bank by authority of its board of directors, and he/she acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said bank.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal on the day and year firs

above written, in the County and State aforesaid.

Chris Stanke (Notary Public)

My Commission expires: 10/25/2015

[SEAL]

REEL: 005045 FRAME: 0315

Schedule A

<u>PATENTS</u>

Company	<u>Patent</u>	Country	Registration No.	<u>Date</u>	
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	
1400-y					
			·		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005045 FRAME: 0316

Schedule B

TRADEMARKS

Company	<u>Mark</u>	Country	Application (A) Registration (R) or Series (S) No.	Registratio n or Filing <u>Date</u>
S.A.S.I. Corporation	NADINE	USA	0746658	04/17/1961
S.A.S.I. Corporation		USA	0956985	03/13/1972
S.A.S.I. Corporation	BRIDAL ORIGINALS	USA	1420176	03/31/1986
S.A.S.I. Corporation	THE PERFECT WAY TO SAY I DO	USA	1507263	08/17/1987
S.A.S.I. Corporation	SYLVIAANN	USA	1533281	08/23/1988
S.A.S.I. Corporation	SILHOUETTES BY BRIDAL ORIGINALS	USA	2092724	03/25/1996
S.A.S.I. Corporation	SILHOUETTES BY BRIDAL ORIGINALS	USA	2220411	12/04/1997
			·	

TRADEMARK REEL: 005045 FRAME: 0317

RECORDED: 06/11/2013